
The tract type indicators cited herein are:

The Phase 1 bid evaluation criteria are:

PHASE 1 DECISION MATRIX

WESTERN GULF OF MEXICO OCS LEASE SALE 180 (AUGUST 22, 2001)

SEPTEMBER 10, 2001

Attached herewith is the Phase 1 Decision Matrix for the Western Gulf of
Mexico OCS Lease Sale 180, (August 22, 2001)

Rule A - Accept the highest qualified bid on confirmed and wildcat
tracts determined to be nonviable.

Anomalous bids include all but the highest bid submitted for a
tract by the same company, parent or subsidiary (bidding alone
or jointly). Such bids are excluded when applying the number
of bids rule or any bid adequacy measure.

The adjusted number of bids indicators cited herein are:

AL -

Illegal bids are those bids which do not comply with MMS
regulations and the Notice of Sale. Any illegal high bid will
be returned to the bidder.

IL -

Accept the highest qualified bid on viable confirmed and
wildcat tracts receiving three or more qualified bids where
the third highest such bid on the tract is at least 50 percent
of the highest qualified bid and the high bid per acre ranks
in the top 75 percent of high bids for all three-or-more-bid
tracts that reside within a specified water depth category
(i.e., <800 meters or >=800 meters). 

Rule B -

Rule I - Invalid high bid - deemed unacceptable during the adjudication
process in accordance with notices/regulations available
presale.

CW - Confirmed or Wildcat Tracts

DD - Drainage or Development Tract

The viable code indicators cited herein are:

NV - Nonviable tracts are those geographic or geologic
configurations of hydrocarbons whose risk weighted most
probable resource size is below the minimum economic field
size for the relevant cost regime and anticipated future
prices. The risk used is below the lowest level anticipated
for any tract or prospect in the same cost regime.

V - Viable Tracts
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 1060

 1073

 1074

 1151
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A  70

A  71

  888

  895

  899

  977

  978

  988

  998

  889

  891
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  911

  930
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G23129
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G23131

G23132

G23133

G23134
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G23136
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G23139

G23140

G23141
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G23145
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G23147

G23148

G23149

G23150

G23151

G23152

G23153

G23154

G23155

G23156

G23157

 $161,700.00

 $257,350.00

 $176,000.00

 $272,000.00

 $147,000.00

 $147,000.00

 $181,556.00

 $287,310.00

 $175,900.00

 $311,040.00

 $201,600.00

 $275,900.00

 $135,000.00

 $276,250.00

 $178,272.00

 $135,000.00

 $146,000.00

 $192,728.00

 $146,000.00

 $602,750.00

 $373,686.00

 $256,787.00

 $714,240.00

 $311,040.00

 $251,800.00

 $275,800.00

 $252,800.00

 $1,277,280.00

 $289,334.00
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A   8

A  11

A  42
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  758
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A  18
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  734

A  53
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A  58

A  59

A  64

A  89

A  96

  529

  600

  607
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  636
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  683
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G23174

G23175

G23176
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G23178

G23179

G23180

G23181

G23182

G23183

G23184

G23185

G23186

 $151,578.00

 $153,334.00

 $601,130.00

 $210,000.00

 $610,000.00

 $150,624.00

 $146,000.00

 $146,000.00

 $158,000.00

 $400,000.00

 $360,058.00

 $431,800.00

 $223,146.00

 $1,578,000.00

 $179,000.00

 $268,000.00

 $166,500.00

 $293,800.00

 $263,500.00

 $283,500.00

 $212,211.00

 $105,838.00

 $680,000.00

 $325,290.00

 $325,290.00

 $1,312,000.00

 $226,622.00

 $156,384.00

 $182,000.00
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 $336,500.00

 $265,000.00

 $150,130.00

 $146,630.00

 $408,442.00

 $160,898.00

 $535,000.00

 $167,048.00

 $504,889.00

 $765,500.00

 $2,775,000.00

 $2,146,500.00

 $3,532,604.00

 $845,550.00

 $165,780.00

 $178,272.00

 $326,500.00

 $343,500.00

 $230,400.00

 $343,500.00

 $428,925.00

 $150,750.00

 $1,265,500.00

 $200,375.00

 $468,000.00

 $200,750.00
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 $203,328.00
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 $168,070.00

 $229,000.00
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 $198,450.00
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 $1,505,000.00

 $187,200.00

 $536,500.00
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 $406,080.00

 $463,680.00

 $930,240.00

 $331,200.00

 $220,000.00

 $230,400.00

 $578,000.00

 $220,000.00

 $230,400.00

 $230,400.00

 $1,578,000.00

 $578,000.00

 $578,000.00

 $351,000.00

 $127,000.00

 $406,230.00

 $172,800.00

 $172,800.00

 $151,000.00

 $155,520.00

 $184,320.00

 $408,960.00

 $645,120.00

 $645,120.00

 $2,237,560.00

 $556,230.00

 $311,040.00

 $408,960.00

 $502,800.00
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G23300
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G23302

 $645,120.00

 $1,388,334.00

 $1,812,000.00

 $1,100,000.00

 $2,100,000.00

 $153,334.00

 $4,240,280.00

 $8,323,200.00

 $556,230.00

 $190,080.00

 $354,000.00

 $161,100.00

 $156,200.00

 $168,650.00

 $678,240.00

 $5,635,000.00

 $205,211.00

 $407,700.00

 $407,700.00

 $262,552.00

 $241,920.00

 $362,880.00

 $721,100.00

 $211,100.00

 $1,313,000.00

 $575,334.00

 $211,100.00

 $671,230.00

 $1,389,334.00
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V

V

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

 1

 3

 4

 6

 6

 2

 2

 1

 2

 1

 2

 1

 1

 1

 2

 2

 1

 2

 1

 1

 1

 1

 1

 1

 2

 1

 1

 1

 2

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

  

  

  

  

Rule B

Rule A

  

  

  

  

  

Rule A

Rule A

Rule A

  

  

  

Rule A

Rule A

Rule A

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

X

X

X

X

 

 

X

X

X

X

X

 

 

 

X

X

X

 

 

 

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

GB

GB

GB

GB

GB

GB

GB

GB

GB

GB

GB

GB

GB

GB

GB

GB

GB

GB

GB

GB

GB

GB

GB

GB

GB

GB

GB

GB

GB

  198

  199

  203

  204

  205

  207

  243

  245

  247

  248

  254

  267

  268

  270

  287

  289

  291

  304

  305

  313

  322

  325

  328

  333

  334

  335

  336

  337

  342
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180Sale Number: 22-AUG-2001Sale Date:

Gulf of Mexico OCS RegionRegion Name: Lease NumberSort Option:

OCS
NUMBER

  (1)   (2)

BLOCK
NUMBER

  (3)

VIABLE
CODES

  (5)

TRACT
TYPE

  (6) 

ADJUSTED
NUMBER
OF
BIDS

$ HIGH
BID

MANAGER'S DECISION

Phase 1
Rule

REFER TO
PHASE 2

TEP1MTRX

*  *  *  *  *  *        UNCLASSIFIED        *  *  *  *  *  *
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G23303

G23304

G23305

G23306

G23307

G23308

G23309

G23310

G23311

G23312

G23313

G23314

G23315

G23316

G23317

G23318

G23319

G23320

G23321

G23322

G23323

G23324

G23325

G23326

G23327

G23328

G23329

G23330

G23331

 $2,101,900.00

 $407,700.00

 $241,920.00

 $803,000.00

 $353,334.00

 $833,334.00

 $269,334.00

 $1,001,000.00

 $671,230.00

 $6,301,900.00

 $4,578,000.00

 $518,400.00

 $743,334.00

 $833,334.00

 $721,000.00

 $3,108,000.00

 $4,304,000.00

 $576,100.00

 $1,580,800.00

 $728,400.00

 $281,310.00

 $383,000.00

 $318,400.00

 $242,440.00

 $806,400.00

 $341,000.00

 $243,334.00

 $269,560.00

 $806,400.00

V

V

V

V

V

V

V

V

V

V

V

V

V

V

V

V

V

V

V

V

NV

V

V

V

V

V

V

V

V

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

 3

 1

 1

 2

 1

 1

 1

 2

 2

 4

 2

 1

 1

 1

 1

 1

 1

 1

 2

 1

 1

 1

 3

 1

 1

 1

 1

 1

 1

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

Rule A

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

 

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

GB

GB

GB

GB

GB

GB

GB

GB

GB

GB

GB

GB

GB

GB

GB

GB

GB

GB

GB

GB

GB

GB

GB

GB

GB

GB

GB

GB

GB

  346

  347

  366

  368

  373

  374

  375

  377

  380

  390

  399

  400

  417

  418

  421

  443

  444

  464

  487

  488

  499

  509

  531

  597

  612

  629

  639

  641

  656
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Gulf of Mexico OCS RegionRegion Name: Lease NumberSort Option:

OCS
NUMBER

  (1)   (2)

BLOCK
NUMBER

  (3)

VIABLE
CODES

  (5)

TRACT
TYPE

  (6) 

ADJUSTED
NUMBER
OF
BIDS

$ HIGH
BID

MANAGER'S DECISION

Phase 1
Rule

REFER TO
PHASE 2

TEP1MTRX
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G23332

G23333

G23334

G23335

G23336

G23337

G23338

G23339

G23340

G23341

G23342

G23343

G23344

G23345

G23346

G23347

G23348

G23349

G23350

G23351

G23352

G23353

G23354

G23355

G23356

G23357

G23358

G23359

G23360

 $243,334.00

 $517,400.00

 $517,400.00

 $517,400.00

 $517,400.00

 $373,775.00

 $245,700.00

 $327,600.00

 $269,560.00

 $1,422,440.00

 $411,000.00

 $218,880.00

 $218,880.00

 $218,880.00

 $218,880.00

 $218,880.00

 $47,588.00

 $218,880.00

 $218,880.00

 $57,708.00

 $218,880.00

 $218,880.00

 $218,880.00

 $218,880.00

 $67,812.00

 $218,880.00

 $218,880.00

 $77,900.00

 $233,280.00

V

V

V

V

V

V

NV

NV

V

V

V

V

V

V

V

V

V

V

V

V

V

V

V

V

V

V

V

V

V

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

 1

 1

 1

 1

 1

 1

 1

 1

 1

 2

 1
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 1

 1
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 1

 1

 1

 1
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 1

 1

 1

 1

 1
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 1
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X

X

X

X

X

X

 

 

X

X

X
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X

X

X
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X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

GB

GB

GB

GB

GB

GB

GB

GB

GB

GB

GB

PI

PI

PI

PI

PI

PI

PI

PI

PI

PI

PI

PI

PI

PI

PI

PI

PI

AC

  683

  743

  745

  788

  789

  828

  876

  920

  962

  963

  964

  745

  746

  789

  790

  791

  792

  834

  835

  836

  876

  877

  878

  879

  880

  921

  923

  924

    2
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OCS
NUMBER

  (1)   (2)

BLOCK
NUMBER

  (3)

VIABLE
CODES

  (5)

TRACT
TYPE

  (6) 

ADJUSTED
NUMBER
OF
BIDS

$ HIGH
BID

MANAGER'S DECISION

Phase 1
Rule

REFER TO
PHASE 2

TEP1MTRX
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G23361

G23362

G23363

G23364

G23365

G23366

G23367

G23368

G23369

G23370

G23371

G23372

G23373

G23374

G23375

G23376

G23377

G23378

G23379

G23380

G23381

G23382

G23383

G23384

G23385

G23386

G23387

G23388

G23389

 $429,120.00

 $889,920.00

 $220,000.00

 $278,000.00

 $220,000.00

 $278,000.00

 $278,000.00

 $220,000.00

 $220,000.00

 $220,000.00

 $237,677.00

 $255,676.00

 $254,876.00

 $255,676.00

 $255,576.00

 $255,776.00

 $227,776.00

 $255,676.00

 $221,876.00

 $253,000.00

 $245,800.00

 $218,880.00

 $221,876.00

 $236,676.00

 $236,676.00

 $227,776.00

 $309,777.00

 $356,177.00

 $456,477.00

V

V

V

NV

NV

NV

NV

NV

V

V

V

V

V

V

V

V

V

V

V

V

V

V

V

V

V

V

V

V

V

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

 1

 1

 1

 1

 1

 1

 1
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 1
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 1

 1

 1

 1

 1

 1

 1

 1

 1

 1

 2

 1

 1

 2

 1

 1

 1

 1

 1

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

  

  

  

Rule A
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Rule A

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

X

X

X
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X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

AC

AC

AC

AC

AC

AC

AC

AC

AC

AC

AC

AC

AC

AC

AC

AC

AC

AC

AC

AC

AC

AC

AC

AC

AC

AC

AC

AC

AC

   45

   46

   64

   68

   69

   70

  112

  113

  240

  241

  257

  341

  384

  385

  428

  429

  430

  472

  473

  474

  475

  485

  516

  518

  519

  562

  648

  687

  735
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OCS
NUMBER

  (1)   (2)

BLOCK
NUMBER

  (3)

VIABLE
CODES

  (5)

TRACT
TYPE

  (6) 

ADJUSTED
NUMBER
OF
BIDS

$ HIGH
BID

MANAGER'S DECISION

Phase 1
Rule

REFER TO
PHASE 2

TEP1MTRX
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G23390

G23391

G23392

G23393

G23394

G23395

G23396

G23397

G23398

G23399

G23400

G23401

G23402

G23403

G23404

G23405

G23406

G23407

G23408

G23409

G23410

G23411

G23412

G23413

G23414

G23415

G23416

G23417

G23418

 $535,680.00

 $218,880.00

 $396,177.00

 $2,361,600.00

 $259,200.00

 $218,880.00

 $218,880.00

 $259,200.00

 $218,880.00

 $255,875.00

 $258,975.00

 $225,875.00

 $278,975.00

 $225,875.00

 $476,600.00

 $268,975.00

 $217,675.00

 $2,233,152.00

 $462,355.00

 $254,580.00

 $254,580.00

 $232,704.00

 $232,704.00

 $332,352.00

 $375,230.00

 $275,230.00

 $375,230.00

 $275,230.00

 $375,230.00
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V

V

V

V

V
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V
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V
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V

V

V

V

V

V

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

CW

 1

 1

 2

 1

 1

 1

 1

 1

 1

 1

 1

 1

 1

 1

 1

 1

 1

 1

 1

 1

 1

 1

 2

 2

 1

 1

 1

 1

 1

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

Rule A
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X

X

X
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X

X

X

X

X

X

X

 

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

AC

AC

AC

AC

AC

AC

AC

AC

AC

KC

KC

KC

KC

KC

KC

KC

KC

KC

KC

KC

KC

KC

KC

KC

KC

SE

SE

SE

SE

  736

  749

  772

  780

  781

  793

  794

  824

  837

  235

  237

  279

  280

  281

  286

  324

  340

  671

  762

  763

  807

  853

  897

  898

 1005

   35

   36

   78

   79
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Gulf of Mexico OCS RegionRegion Name: Lease NumberSort Option:

OCS
NUMBER

  (1)   (2)

BLOCK
NUMBER

  (3)

VIABLE
CODES

  (5)

TRACT
TYPE

  (6) 

ADJUSTED
NUMBER
OF
BIDS

$ HIGH
BID

MANAGER'S DECISION

Phase 1
Rule

REFER TO
PHASE 2

TEP1MTRX
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G23419  $375,230.00 V CW  1         XSE   122




